

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/3/2019 10:35 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96931-1  
(United States District Court, Western District of Washington, Case No.  
C18-1173RSL (Consolidated with Case No. C18-1254RSL))

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

KRISTA PEOPLES,  
*Appellee/Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.  
*Appellant/Defendants*

AND

JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.  
*Appellees/Plaintiffs,*

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Appellant/Defendant.*

---

**APPELLANT PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE  
COMPANY'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

<p>Paul G. Karlsgodt, WSBA No. 40311 James R. Morrison, WSBA No. 43043 Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP 999 Third Avenue, Suite 3600 Seattle, WA 98104-4040 Telephone: (206) 332-1101 pkarlsgodt@bakerlaw.com jmorrison@bakerlaw.com</p>	<p>Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA No. 6973 Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661 Phil@tal-fitzlaw.com</p>
---	--

*Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

I. The Court should answer the first certified question “No” because medical expenses resulting from personal injuries are not CPA injuries to “business or property.”.....6

A. Under this Court’s precedent, medical expenses resulting from personal injuries are not CPA injuries to business or property, regardless of who the plaintiff sues or the plaintiff’s theory of the alleged wrong. ....6

B. An unbroken line of Washington federal cases interpreting *Ambach* supports applying it to bar CPA claims against insurers seeking damages for medical expenses resulting from personal injuries.....11

C. Washington state courts have not indicated that *Ambach* allows CPA recovery of medical expenses resulting from personal injuries from insurers or anyone else.....12

D. The Washington state court cases cited in the certification order in which insureds’ CPA claims against insurers have been allowed to proceed considered injury theories other than recovery of medical expenses resulting from personal injuries and did not consider arguments based on *Ambach*.....15

E. Federal precedent interpreting injuries to “business or property” in other contexts shows that neither re-characterization of the alleged wrong nor the defendant’s identity can make damages for personal injuries recoverable because the focus is solely on the nature of the injury.....18

II.	The Court should decline to answer the second certified question because the three alternative CPA injury theories it presents are abstract, hypothetical, and lack sufficient record facts for the Court to render anything other than an advisory opinion. ....	24
A.	The injury theory on excess premiums is insufficiently developed to allow this Court to render an opinion on it...27	
B.	The injury theory on costs of investigating unfair acts is insufficiently developed to allow this Court to render an opinion on it. ....	29
C.	The injury theory on time lost complying with the insurer’s allegedly unauthorized demands is insufficiently developed to allow this Court to render an opinion on it. ....	30
III.	If the Court reaches the second certified question, it should rule that none of the alternative injury theories as articulated in the certified question are viable CPA injuries to business or property on the record here. ....	32
A.	Lost time related to recovery of personal injury damages, without more, is not a CPA injury to business or property.....	32
B.	Because this Court has already held that investigation expenses may qualify as CPA injuries in certain factual circumstances, but that their recoverability is highly fact-dependent, the Court should not revisit that issue on the factually devoid record here.....	36
C.	The filed-rate doctrine bars recovery of excess premiums under the CPA.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>287 Franklin Ave. v. Meisels</i> , 2015 WL 5457959 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2015), report and recommendation adopted sub nom. <i>287 Franklin Ave.</i> <i>Residents' Ass'n v. Meisels</i> , 2015 WL 5457967 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2015).....	35
<i>Adamo v. Jones</i> , 2016 WL 356031 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2016) .....	34
<i>Adamson v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 438 P.3d 522, 2019 WL 1567437 (Wash. Apr. 11, 2019) .....	26
<i>Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	27
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 141 Wn. App. 782, 173 P.3d 941 (2007) .....	7
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1017 (2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Angermeir v. Cohen</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	35
<i>Bigelow v. Nw. Tr. Servs.</i> , 2016 WL 4363199 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016).....	33
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000).....	14, 18, 38
<i>Brown v. Ajax Paving Indus., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	22, 23

<i>Brown v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 651 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 675 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Carr v. Martin</i> , 35 Wn.2d 753, 215 P.2d 411 (1950).....	34
<i>Certification from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in Centurion Properties III, LLC v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 58, 375 P.3d 651 (2016).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Am. Commerce Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3720203 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2010).....	11
<i>Coppinger v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1121327 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2018).....	11
<i>Dees v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	11
<i>DiNino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	25
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 74 Wn.2d 600, 446 P.2d 347 (1968).....	25
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1025 (1988) .....	16, 17
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 2009 WL 5170280 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2009).....	21
<i>Folweiler Chiropractic, PS v. Am. Family Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 829, 429 P.3d 813 (2018).....	23

<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	8, 37
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	33
<i>Gray v. Suttell &amp; Assocs.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 329, 334 P.3d 14 (2014).....	25
<i>Gucwa v. Lawley</i> , 731 F. App'x 408 (6th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Haley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4052935 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 13, 2010), <i>on</i> <i>reconsideration in part</i> , 2010 WL 5224132 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 2010).....	11
<i>Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 781 n.10, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	16
<i>Hayes v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1055, 2015 WL 677143 (2015).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Heide v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	11
<i>Hutchinson v. Port of Benton</i> , 62 Wn.2d 451, 383 P.2d 500 (1963).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Klein, Thorpe &amp; Jenkins, Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3263476 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	34
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 31, 41-43, 413 P.3d 1059 (2018), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1004 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>Kovarik v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4555465 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2016).....	11, 12

<i>Kubista v. Romaine</i> , 14 Wn. App. 58, 538 P.2d 812 (1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 Wn.2d 62 (1976).....	34
<i>Malloy v. Quality Loan Serv. of Washington</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 1038, 2017 WL 6335994 (2017) (unpublished) .....	33
<i>McCarthy Fin., Inc. v. Premera</i> , 182 Wn.2d 936, 347 P.3d 872 (2015).....	39, 40, 41
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	38
<i>Nelson v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1007, 2016 WL 112475 (2016) (unpublished) .....	16, 17
<i>Obert v. Env'tl. Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 323, 771 P.2d 340 (1989).....	25
<i>In re of Azula</i> , 104 Wn. App. 1038, 2001 WL 111968 (2001) (unpublished) .....	16
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Port of Seattle v. Washington Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 92 Wn.2d 789, 597 P.2d 383 (1979).....	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone</i> , 442 U.S. 330, 99 S.Ct. 2326, 60 L.Ed.2d 931 (1979).....	23
<i>Rylewicz v. Beaton Servs., Ltd.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1391 (N.D. Ill. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 888 F.2d 1175 (7th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Sadler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4371661 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 351 F. App'x 234 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11

<i>Sasmor v. Meisels</i> , 708 F. App'x 728 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1002 (1992) .....	32, 33
<i>Southwell v. Widing Transp., Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 200, 676 P.2d 477 (1984) .....	26
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985) .....	34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Warren Chiropractic &amp; Rehab Clinic P.C.</i> , 2015 WL 4724829 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2015) .....	23
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 72 Wn. App. 253, 863 P.2d 1370 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1010 (1994) .....	34
<i>Thiry v. Atl. Monthly Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 679, 445 P.2d 1012 (1968) .....	38
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001) .....	25
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015) .....	37
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 154 Wn.2d 730, 116 P.3d 999 (2005) .....	26
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 487, 983 P.2d 1129 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784 (2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Vavro v. Albers</i> , 2006 WL 2547350 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Vavro v. A.K. Steel Co.</i> , 254 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21

<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Lifestyle Lift Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 62, 302 P.3d 523 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

RCW 2.60.020 .....	24
RCW 19.86.090 .....	4
RCW 19.86.920 .....	19
RCW 48.18.110(1)(c) and (2).....	40
RCW 48.19.020 .....	40
RCW 48.19.040 .....	40
RCW 48.19.043 .....	40

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	38
GR 14.1 .....	14

**Other Authorities**

WAC 284-30-330.....	1
WAC 284-30-395.....	31, 32
